
Pronunciation of Czech Sounds 
 
Basic Czech alphabet 
a   b   c   d   e   f   g   h   ch   i   j   k   l   m   n   o   p   q   r   s   t   u   v   w   x   y   z 
 
Basic pronunciation rules: 
Every letter must be pronounced. The pronunciation of  the letters stays the same in most words.  
The main stress is always placed on the first syllable. 
 
Vowels     a e i, y o  u 

á é í, ý ó ú, ů 
 
a – á 
dát – dal, psát – psal, dal – dál, pás – pas, rada – ráda 
mám, máma, nálada, kavárna, park, vláda, banka, tramvaj, Praha 
 
e – é 
ne, lék, lékárna, les, levá, pes, nese, neseme, nedal, nedáme, velké, veselá, sestra 
 
i – í, y – ý 
pít – pil, víla – vila, být - byt 
víra, nevím, vysoký, malý, milý, velký, kilogram, internet 
 
o – ó 
oko, nos, okno, diagnóza, prognóza, mozek, bok, telefon, mobil, kolega, profesor, doktor 
 
u – ú – ů 
dům, stůl, ústa, kupovat, dolů, úkol, vůle, hudba, husa, půl, kus, fakulta 
 
 
Diphthongs ou au eu 
 
ou 
louka, oblouk, doufat, berou, nesou, novou  
 
au 
auto, pauza, trauma, autor, autoimunita 
 
eu 
euro, neuron, eutanazie, leukémie, euforie (ie is pronounced ije)   
 
 
Hard consonants  h ch k g r d t n 
 
ch 
ucho, chata, mech, nech, nechat, chci, nechceme, chytrý, obchod, strach, dýchat 
 
r 
rok, rak, zrak, rána, mrak, tráva, právo, krása, krk, rameno, opera, svetr, Petr  
 
 
Neutral consonants b f l m p s v z 
 
Soft consonants   ž š č ř c j (ď, ť, ň) 
 
ž 
žít, život, můžu, můžeme, žena, zažít, žíla, kůže, požádat, vážit, smažit, žák  
 
š 
šít, sešit, šaty, široký, šedý, škola, špatný, koš, šest, škoda, slyšet, špinavý 



č 
čelo, číslo, čip, čas, čáp, čekat, počítat, čára, čočka, červený, kočka, čtvrtek 
 
ř 
řeka, třída, říkat, přítel, pořádek, příklad, tři, čtyři, páteř, střevo, stříhat 
 
c 
co, cíl, cesta, cestovat, cizinec, cizinka, třicet, celý, cvičit, nemoc, céva  
 
j 
jak, jaký, já, je, můj, pokoj, jazyk, játra, čaj, jestli, vejce, nejvíce, jaro, zájem 
 
 
Spelling rules for i,y 
A hard consonant must not be followed by i or í. 
A soft consonant must not be followed by y or ý. 
A neutral consonant may be followed by either i, í or y, ý. 
 
Exceptions 
D, t, n when followed by i,í (di, ti, ni) become soft consonants d', t', ň.  
 
d' 
divadlo, divný, vidím, mládí, díl, budík, díra 
t'      
ticho, tatínek, potíže, tisíc, potit, stín, tisk, Martin 
ň 
nic, nikdo, nyní, kniha, paní, uvnitř, skříň, píseň 
 
 
Letter ě and its pronunciation 
Ě occurs only after consonants, it does not have its own pronunciation. 
 
dě tě ně (pronounce d'e, t'e, ňe)  
bě pě vě (pronounce  bje, pje, vje) 
mě  (pronounce mňe) 
 
dě, tě, ně 
děkuji, dědeček, dělat, tělo, těší, útěk, něco, nějaký, někam, dítě 
bě, pě, vě 
obě, běžet, oběd, pěst, pěna, pět, napětí, člověk, svět, věda, věk, odpověd' 
mě 
město, měsíc, náměstí, samozřejmě, umělý, nesmělý, měřit, pamět' 
 
 
Voiced and voiceless consonants 
 
Voiceless  p f t t' s š k ch 
Voiced   b v d d' z ž g h  
    
All final voiced consonants become voiceless: 
hrad is pronounced hrat     
krev is pronounced kref 
 
When a voiced consonant is followed by a voiceless consonant, it is pronounced as voiceless:  
vstát is pronounced fstát 
sladký is pronounced slatký 
 
When a voiceless  consonant is followed by a voiced consonant, it is pronounced as voiced: 
kde is pronounced gde 
sbírat is pronounced zbírat 


